

Rekha Patil

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 16698 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 8050 OF 2026  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 8053 OF 2026  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 16698 OF 2024

Jayshree Mangesh Katkar And Ors. ...Petitioners  
*Versus*  
The Assitant Charity Commissioner And Ors. ...Respondents

---

**Mr. Amit Khairwar** with Ms. Ashmita Singh i/b Link Legal, for the  
Petitioners.  
**Mr. N.C. Walimbe, Addl. G. P** with Smt. V. S. Nimbalkar, AGP, for  
the Respondents-State.  
**Ms. Niharika Chandurkar**, for the Respondent No.2.

---

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

**DATED: 27<sup>TH</sup> MARCH 2026.**

**PC:-**

1. Mr. Khairwar, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioners, submits that no copy of the reply filed by the Respondent No.2. has been served upon him. As a result of which, he has been prevented from filing rejoinder in the matter.

REKHA  
PRAKASH  
PATIL

Digitally signed by  
REKHA PRAKASH  
PATIL  
Date: 2026.03.27  
14:45:05 +0530

2. Ms. Chandurkar, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.2 undertakes to serve a copy of the reply on the Petitioners' Counsel by Monday, i.e., 30<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.
3. In view of the above, let these matters to be listed again after two weeks, so as to enable the Petitioners Counsel so obtain instructions and filed rejoinder.
4. Stand over to 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)